Subd. 4. COMMISSIONERS; COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES.

A commissioner shall receive no compensation for his services except as hereinafter provided, but shall be reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his duties. Each commissioner shall be paid such sum as the commission by resolution may determine, not exceeding \$35 by public hearing for each day or part thereof spent in attending meetings of the commission; provided, that no commissioner shall receive more than \$2,500 for such attendance during the first 12 months beginning with and following the organization meeting, nor more than \$1,600 in any one calendar year thereafter. The secretary and the treasurer shall receive such compensation as the commission may determine, which may be in addition to their compensation as a commissioner if they are such.

Sec. 4. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** Subdivision 1. Section 1 of this act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Sauk Rapids and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Subd. 2. Sections 2 and 3 of this act are effective upon approval by the governing body of the St. Cloud metropolitan transit commission and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 289-HLF.No.2342

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state hospitals; providing certain name changes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 252.025, Subdivision 1; 253A.02, by adding a subdivision: and 254.05.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 252.025, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

252.025 PUBLIC WELFARE; NAME CHANGES; STATE HOSPITALS FOR THE MENTALLY RETARDED AND EPILEPTIC. Subdivision 1. State hospitals for the mentally retarded and epileptic shall be established and maintained at Faribault, Cambridge and Brainerd, and notwithstanding any provision to the contrary they shall be respectively known as the Faribault State Hospital, the Cambridge State Hospital, and the Brainerd State Hospital. Each of the foregoing state hospitals shall also be known by the name of regional center at the discretion of the commissioner of public welfare.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 253A.02, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Subd. 22. "Regional center" means any state operated facility or hospital under the authority of the commissioner of public welfare for mentally ill, mentally deficient, or inebriate persons.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 254.05, is amended to read:

254.05 **DESIGNATION OF STATE HOSPITALS.** The state hospital for the insane located at Anoka shall hereafter be known and designated as the Anoka state hospital; the state hospital for the insane located at Hastings shall hereafter be known and designated as the Hastings state hospital; the state hospital for the insane and the hospital farm for inebriates located at Willmar shall hereafter be known and designated as the Willmar state hospital; the state hospital for the insane located at Moose Lake shall hereafter be known and designated as the Moose Lake state hospital; the state hospital for the insane located at Fergus Falls shall hereafter be known and designated as the Fergus Falls state hospital; the state hospital for the insane located at Rochester shall hereafter be known and designated as the Rochester state hospital; and the state hospital for the insane located at St. Peter shall hereafter be known and designated as the St. Peter state hospital. Each of the foregoing state hospitals shall also be known by the name of regional center at the discretion of the commissioner of public welfare.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 290—H.F.No.2440

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the administration of justice; authorizing judicially imposed fees for county law libraries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 140.22; 140.23; and Chapter 140, by adding sections.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. COUNTY LAW LIBRARY FEES; BELTRAMI AND CLEARWATER COUNTIES; DISTRICT COURT. Notwithstanding any provision of law contained in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 140, to the contrary, it shall be the duty of the clerk of the district court in Beltrami and Clearwater counties to collect in each civil suit, action or proceeding filed in the court, as law library fees, the sum of \$3 from the plaintiff or person instituting the suit, action or proceeding at the time of the filing of the first paper therein, and the sum of \$3 from the defendant or other adverse or intervening party at the time his appearance is entered or when the first paper on his part is filed therein.

Sec. 2. BELTRAMI AND CLEARWATER COUNTY COURTS;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout